## **RESOLUTION R03-2024**

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING ADVANCE PAYMENT FROM THE HAMILTON COUNTY AUDITOR

WHEREAS, Section 321.34 of the Ohio Revised Code allows a municipal corporation to request payment from the County Auditor to the municipal corporation of any of its funds derived or other sources payable by law to the county treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale wishes to request advance payment of such funds from the Hamilton County Auditor.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Springdale, Ohio, \_\_\_\_ members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Auditor and Treasurer of Hamilton County, Ohio, be requested to respectfully draw and to pay to the Finance Officer/Tax Commissioner and/or City Administrator of the City of Springdale all applicable funds, including real estate taxes, currently available for distribution to the City of Springdale.

This Resolution covers the period of time January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024.

The following positions are designated as authorized to make a request for advance payment:

Finance Officer/Tax Commissioner City Administrator

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Finance Officer/Tax Commissioner of the City of Springdale is hereby directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to the Hamilton County Auditor.

<u>Section 3.</u> That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council, and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22, Ohio Revised Code, and the rules of this Council adopted in accordance therewith.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2024.

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved:

Mayor

Date